5.Anjali Misra

6.Saket Lakhotia

7.Vipin Sondhi

8. Ravinder Singh Thakkar

9. Raj Kumari Goenka

10.Balbir Singh Chadha

11. Jnanaadri Family Trust

12.Tanya Passi

13. Sachit Passi

14. Pradeep Jolly

15. Pooja Sachit Passi

16.Sumati Projects Limited

17.HI-TECH Resource

Management Limited

18.Sunil Kumar Chaturvedi

400 - Conversion of

CCPS into

Equity shares

19.Real Light Estate Private

Limited

20.Profectus Ventures LLP

21.Devashish Gupta

22.Prashant Sagar

Rohit Rajpal

13. Change in control, if any, in the Company that would occur consequent to the preferential

offer:

There shall be no change in management or control of the Company pursuant to the issue of Equity

shares.

14. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash

together with valuation report of the registered valuer:

Not Applicable.

15. Pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company in the format specified in

rules:

Sr. No. Category *Pre-issue $Post Issue

No of

shares

held

% of share

holding

No of

shares

held

% of

share

holding

A Promoter

1 Indian

  Individual 8930 57.17 10630 51.96

  Bodies corporate  884 5.66 343 1.68

  Sub-total 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

2 Foreign promoters

  Sub-total (A) 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

B Non-promoters’ holding

1 Institutional investors

2 Non-institution

  Private corporate bodies

  Body Corporate Company 1639 10.49 2476 12.10

  Directors and relatives 0 0.00 0 0.00

  Indian public

  Public 2,995 19.17 4110 20.09

  others

  a. ESOP 746 4.78 2246 10.98

  b. NRI 282 1.81 320 1.56

c. Clearing Member - Domestic

Companies 18 0.12 10 0.05

  d. HUF 91 0.58 90 0.44

  e. Trust 35 0.22 61 0.30

  f. AIF  0 0.00 152 0.74

  g. Partnership Firm 0 0.00 22   0.11

  Sub-total (B)   5,806  37.17   9,487   46.37

  Grand Total 15,620 100.00 20460 100.00

*The pre-preferential shareholding percentage has been considered as on November 30, 2025.

$ Assuming completion of the preferential allotment to the Proposed Allottees (as set out in Resolution

Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6), and after considering the increase in ESOP grants and the conversion of CCPS that

took place in December 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best

interest of the Company and its shareholders and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 3

of the accompanying Notice for approval by the Members as a special resolution.

None of the promoters, directors or key managerial personnel are interested or concerned in the above

[…]

5.Anjali Misra

6.Saket Lakhotia

7.Vipin Sondhi

8. Ravinder Singh Thakkar

9. Raj Kumari Goenka

10.Balbir Singh Chadha

11. Jnanaadri Family Trust

12.Tanya Passi

13. Sachit Passi

14. Pradeep Jolly

15. Pooja Sachit Passi

16.Sumati Projects Limited

400 - Conversion of

CCPS into Equity

shares

17.HI-TECH Resource

Management Limited

18.Sunil Kumar Chaturvedi

19.Real Light Estate Private

Limited

20.Profectus Ventures LLP

21.Devashish Gupta

22.Prashant Sagar

Rohit Rajpal

13. Change in control, if any, in the Company that would occur consequent to the preferential

offer:

There shall be no change in management or control of the Company pursuant to the issue of Equity

shares.

14. The justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash

together with valuation report of the registered valuer:

Not Applicable.

15. Pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company in the format specified in

rules

Sr. No. Category *Pre-issue $Post Issue

No of

shares

held

% of share

holding

No of

shares

held

% of

share

holding

A Promoter

1 Indian

  Individual 8930 57.17 10630 51.96

  Bodies corporate  884 5.66 343 1.68

  Sub-total 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

2 Foreign promoters

  Sub-total (A) 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

B Non-promoters’ holding

1 Institutional investors

2 Non-institution

  Private corporate bodies

  Body Corporate Company 1639 10.49 2476 12.10

  Directors and relatives 0 0.00 0 0.00

  Indian public

  Public 2,995 19.17 4110 20.09

  others

  a. ESOP 746 4.78 2246 10.98

  b. NRI 282 1.81 320 1.56

c. Clearing Member - Domestic

Companies 18 0.12 10 0.05

  d. HUF 91 0.58 90 0.44

  e. Trust 35 0.22 61 0.30

  f. AIF  0 0.00 152 0.74

  g. Partnership Firm 0 0.00 22   0.11

  Sub-total (B)   5,806  37.17   9,487   46.37

  Grand Total 15,620 100.00 20460 100.00

*The pre-preferential shareholding percentage has been considered as on November 30, 2025.

$ Assuming completion of the preferential allotment to the Proposed Allottees (as set out in Resolution

Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6), and after considering the increase in ESOP grants and the conversion of CCPS that

took place in December 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best

interest of the Company and its shareholders and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 4

of the accompanying Notice for approval by the Members as a special resolution.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives thereof are concerned or interested

[…]

8.Rohit Rajpal

128 (CCPS) 7,01,314 8,97,68,192

4 10-06-2025 Shashikant Rathi 43 7,01,314 3,01,56,502

5 20-06-2025 AIG Direct LLC

(American Investor

Group Direct LLC

214 7,01,314 15,00,81,196

6 25-07-2025 Smita Sunil Shah 15 7,01,314 1,05,19,710

7 05-12-2025 1.Sanjay Kumar

Agarwal

2.Shubham Foundation

3.Bikramjit Singh

Kandhari

4.Vijay Kumar Misra

5.Anjali Misra

6.Saket Lakhotia

7.Vipin Sondhi

8. Ravinder Singh

Thakkar

9. Raj Kumari Goenka

10.Balbir Singh

Chadha

11. Jnanaadri Family

Trust

12.Tanya Passi

13. Sachit Passi

14. Pradeep Jolly

15. Pooja Sachit Passi

16.Sumati Projects

Limited

17.HI-TECH Resource

Management Limited

18.Sunil Kumar

Chaturvedi

19.Real Light Estate

Private Limited

20.Profectus Ventures

LLP

21.Devashish Gupta

22.Prashant Sagar

Rohit Rajpal

400 - Conversion of

CCPS into

Equity shares

(xvi) Pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company in the format specified in

rules:

Sr. No. Category *Pre-issue $Post Issue

No of

shares

held

% of share

holding

No of

shares

held

% of

share

holding

A Promoter

1 Indian

  Individual 8930 57.17 10630 51.96

  Bodies corporate  884 5.66 343 1.68

  Sub-total 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

2 Foreign promoters

  Sub-total (A) 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

B Non-promoters’ holding

1 Institutional investors

2 Non-institution

  Private corporate bodies

  Body Corporate Company 1639 10.49 2476 12.10

  Directors and relatives 0 0.00 0 0.00

  Indian public

  Public 2,995 19.17 4110 20.09

  others

  a. ESOP 746 4.78 2246 10.98

  b. NRI 282 1.81 320 1.56

c. Clearing Member - Domestic

Companies 18 0.12 10 0.05

  d. HUF 91 0.58 90 0.44

  e. Trust 35 0.22 61 0.30

  f. AIF  0 0.00 152 0.74

  g. Partnership Firm 0 0.00 22   0.11

  Sub-total (B)   5,806  37.17   9,487   46.37

  Grand Total 15,620 100.00 20460 100.00

*The pre-preferential shareholding percentage has been considered as on November 30, 2025.

$ Assuming completion of the preferential allotment to the Proposed Allottees (as set out in Resolution

Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6), and after considering the increase in ESOP grants and the conversion of CCPS that

took place in December 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best

interest of the Company and its shareholders and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 5

of the accompanying Notice for approval by the Members as a special resolution.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives thereof are concerned or interested

[…]

7.Prashant Sagar

8.Rohit Rajpal

128 (CCPS) 7,01,314 8,97,68,192

4 10-06-2025 Shashikant Rathi 43 7,01,314 3,01,56,502

5 20-06-2025 AIG Direct LLC (American

Investor Group Direct LLC

214 7,01,314 15,00,81,196

6 25-07-2025 Smita Sunil Shah 15 7,01,314 1,05,19,710

7 05-12-2025 1.Sanjay Kumar Agarwal

2.Shubham Foundation

3.Bikramjit Singh Kandhari

4.Vijay Kumar Misra

5.Anjali Misra

6.Saket Lakhotia

7.Vipin Sondhi

8. Ravinder Singh Thakkar

9. Raj Kumari Goenka

10.Balbir Singh Chadha

11. Jnanaadri Family Trust

12.Tanya Passi

13. Sachit Passi

14. Pradeep Jolly

15. Pooja Sachit Passi

16.Sumati Projects Limited

17.HI-TECH Resource

Management Limited

18.Sunil Kumar Chaturvedi

19.Real Light Estate Private

Limited

20.Profectus Ventures LLP

21.Devashish Gupta

22.Prashant Sagar

Rohit Rajpal

400 - Conversion of

CCPS into

Equity shares

16. Pre issue and post issue shareholding pattern of the company in the format specified in rules:

Sr. No. Category *Pre-issue $Post Issue

No of

shares

held

% of share

holding

No of

shares

held

% of

share

holding

A Promoter

1 Indian

  Individual 8930 57.17 10630 51.96

  Bodies corporate  884 5.66 343 1.68

  Sub-total 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

2 Foreign promoters

  Sub-total (A) 9814 62.83 10973 53.63

B Non-promoters’ holding

1 Institutional investors

2 Non-institution

  Private corporate bodies

  Body Corporate Company 1639 10.49 2476 12.10

  Directors and relatives 0 0.00 0 0.00

  Indian public

  Public 2,995 19.17 4110 20.09

  others

  a. ESOP 746 4.78 2246 10.98

  b. NRI 282 1.81 320 1.56

c. Clearing Member - Domestic

Companies 18 0.12 10 0.05

  d. HUF 91 0.58 90 0.44

  e. Trust 35 0.22 61 0.30

  f. AIF  0 0.00 152 0.74

  g. Partnership Firm 0 0.00 22   0.11

  Sub-total (B)   5,806  37.17   9,487   46.37

  Grand Total 15,620 100.00 20460 100.00

*The pre-preferential shareholding percentage has been considered as on November 30, 2025.

$ Assuming completion of the preferential allotment to the Proposed Allottees (as set out in Resolution

Nos. 3, 4, 5 and 6), and after considering the increase in ESOP grants and the conversion of CCPS that

took place in December 2025.

The Board of Directors of the Company believes that the proposed Preferential Issue is in the best

interest of the Company and its shareholders and, therefore, recommends the resolution at Item No. 6

of the accompanying Notice for approval by the Members as a special resolution.

None of the Directors, Key Managerial Personnel or their relatives thereof are in any way financially